comparative  financial  information  for  the  three  and nine months  ended  September  30,  2011  and  for  the  year
ended December 31, 2010.

IFRS 1 First‐time Adoption of  International Financial Reporting Standards  (“IFRS 1”), provides certain mandatory
exceptions  and  optional  exemptions  for  first‐time  adopters  of  IFRS.   The  Company  has  transitioned  to  IFRS  in
accordance with IFRS 1 and has chosen to apply no optional exemptions.

SHAMARAN PETROLEUM CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

______________________________________________________________________________

32

The  following disclosures demonstrate and explain how  the Company’s  financial position,  financial performance
and cash flows have been affected by the transition to IFRS from Canadian GAAP:

(b) Reconciliation  of  assets  and  liabilities  previously  reported  under  Canadian  GAAP  (“CGAAP”)  to  IFRS  is  as
follows:

  At December 31, 2010 At September 30, 2010 At January 1, 2010

Note 5(c) CGAAP Adj. IFRS CGAAP Adj. IFRS CGAAP  Adj. IFRS

Assets

Non‐current assets

Exploration, evaluation and
other intangible assets  i.

‐  149,892 149,892 ‐ 141,829 141,829

‐

185,035  185,035

Property, plant & equipment  i.  150,222  (149,892) 330 142,160 (141,829) 331 185,180  (185,035)  145
Investments in associate   44,282  ‐ 44,282 45,112 ‐ 45,112 ‐  ‐  ‐

  194,504  ‐ 194,504 187,272 ‐ 187,272 185,180  ‐  185,180

Current assets
Other current assets   iii.  447  ‐ 447 589 ‐ 589 609  (233)  376
Inventories  2,656  ‐ 2,656 124 ‐ 124 ‐   ‐  ‐
Short‐term investments  iii.  ‐  ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 79  (79)  ‐
Trade and other receivables  iii.  124  ‐ 124 105 ‐ 105 566  (535)  31
Cash and cash equivalents   58,684  ‐ 58,684 70,014 ‐ 70,014 63,565  ‐  63,565

   61,911  ‐ 61,911 70,832 ‐ 70,832 64,819  (847)  63,972

Assets associated with
 discontinued operations  iii.

74  ‐ 74 160 ‐ 160

‐

847  847

Total assets  256,489  ‐ 256,489 258,264 ‐ 258,264 249,999  ‐  249,999

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   iii.  5,156  ‐ 5,156 5,454 ‐ 5,454 3,903  (1,816)  2,087
Current tax liabilities   103  ‐ 103 58 ‐ 58 12  ‐  12
Deferred consideration   12,643  ‐ 12,643 15,843 ‐ 15,843 ‐  ‐  ‐
Provisions  iii.  ‐  ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,001  (1,001)  ‐

  17,902  ‐ 17,902 21,355 ‐ 21,355 4,916  (2,817)  2,099

Non‐current liabilities
Other long‐term liabilities   ‐  ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 170  ‐  170
Provisions  iii.  ‐  ‐ ‐ 746 ‐ 746 350  (350)  ‐

   ‐  ‐ ‐ 746 ‐ 746 520  (350)  170

Liabilities associated with
discontinued operations

iii.

3,069  ‐ 3,069

3,062 ‐

3,062

‐

3,167  3,167

Total liabilities   20,971  ‐ 20,971 25,163 ‐ 25,163 5,436  ‐  5,436

Equity

Share capital   432,506  ‐ 432,506 432,488 ‐ 432,488 379,673  ‐  379,673
Equity share rights   ‐  ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 61,349  ‐  61,349
Share premium account   ii  3,867  101 3,968 3,748 144 3,892 3,360  45  3,405
Cumulative translation adj.   5  ‐ 5 89 ‐ 89 4  ‐  4
Accumulated deficit   ii  (200,860)   (101) (200,961) (203,224) (144)  (203,368) (199,823)  (45)  (199,868)

Total equity   235,518  ‐ 235,518 233,101 ‐ 233,101 244,563  ‐  244,563

Total liabilities and equity  256,489  ‐ 256,489 258,264 ‐ 258,264 249,999  ‐  249,999

SHAMARAN PETROLEUM CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

______________________________________________________________________________

33

(c) Reconciliation of comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP (“CGAAP”) to IFRS is as
follows:

   Year ended
December 31, 2010

Nine months ended
September 30, 2010

Three months ended
September 30, 2010

Note 5(c)  CGAAP  Adj. IFRS CGAAP Adj. IFRS CGAAP  Adj.  IFRS

Continuing operations

General and administrative   (594) ‐ (594) (1,222) ‐ (1,222) (643) ‐ (643)
Share based payments  ii  (514) (56) (570) (388) (100) (488) (70) (2) (72)
Depreciation expense   (139) ‐ (139) (96) ‐ (96) (41) ‐ (41)
Share of loss of associate   (27) ‐ (27) (73) ‐ (73) (73) ‐ (73)

Operating loss   (1,274) (56) (1,330) (1,779) (100) (1,879) (827) (2) (829)

Finance costs   (1,353) ‐ (1,353) (1,363) ‐ (1,363) (456) ‐ (456)
Finance income   2,631 ‐ 2,631 670 ‐ 670 600 ‐ 600

Net finance income / (costs)   1,278 ‐ 1,278 (693) ‐ (693) 144 ‐ 144

Income / (loss) before inc. tax exp.   4 (56) (52) (2,472) (100) (2,572) (683) (2) (685)
Income tax expense   (81) ‐ (81) (43) ‐ (43) (16) ‐ (16)

Net loss from continuing operations  (77) (56) (133) (2,515) (100) (2,615) (699) (2) (701)

Discontinued operations
Loss from discontinued operations   (960) ‐ (960) (886) ‐ (886) (48) ‐ (48)

Net loss for the period   (1,037) (56) (1,093) (3,401) (100) (3,501) (747) (2) (749)

Other comprehensive income:
Currency translation differences   1 ‐ 1 85 ‐ 85 111 ‐ 111

Total other comprehensive inc.   1 ‐ 1 85 ‐ 85 111 ‐ 111

Total comprehensive loss for the
  period

(1,036) (56) (1,092) (3,316) (100) (3,416) (636) (2) (638)

Earnings per share:
Continuing operations
Basic and diluted   ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Discontinued operations
Basic and diluted   ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Continuing and discontinued ops.
Basic and diluted   ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

(d) The  following  IFRS  conversion adjustments have been adopted by  the Company  in order  to present  these

condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS.

i. In accordance with  IFRS 6 Exploration  for and evaluation of Mineral Resources the Company’s accounting
policy  is  to  record  as  E&E  assets  those  costs  of  exploring  and  evaluating  oil &  gas  properties  including